

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

KAREN FANN, in her official capacity
as President of the Arizona Senate;
WARREN PETERSEN, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the Senate
Judiciary Committee; and the
ARIZONA SENATE, a house of the
Arizona Legislature,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL KEMP,
Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for
the County of MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. CV-22-0018-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 2021-0216

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2021-008265
(Consolidated with No. LC2021-
000180-001)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC. AND KATHY
TULUMELLO**

David J. Bodney, Bar No. 006065
Craig C. Hoffman, Bar No. 026017
Matthew E. Kelley, Bar No. 037353
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555
Telephone: 602.798.5400
Facsimile: 602.798.5595

Email: bodneyd@ballardspahr.com; hoffmanc@ballardspahr.com;
kelley@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Amici Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. and Kathy Tulumello

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPROPRIATELY REJECTED THE SENATE’S VAGUE AND OVERBROAD INVOCATIONS OF LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE.....	3
A. The Audit Was Not an Integral Part of the Deliberative and Communicative Processes Regarding Pending Legislation or Other Matters Within the Senate’s Jurisdiction	5
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Recognized Legislative Privilege Does Not Apply to Administrative or Political Functions	7
II. THE SENATE MUST EXPLAIN HOW LEGISLATIVE FUNCTIONING WOULD BE IMPAIRED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE APPLIES	9
III. THE SENATE’S PRIVILEGE LOG MUST CONTAIN SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW IT PROPERLY WITHHELD PUBLIC RECORDS, AND THE SENATE CANNOT SHIFT ITS BURDEN TO THE PARTIES SEEKING DISCLOSURE.....	12
A. The Proponent of Legislative Privilege Must Provide a Reviewing Court With Sufficient Information to Determine the Privilege Applies.....	13

B. The Party Withholding Public Records Has the Burden to Establish In Camera Review Is Unnecessary	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Adel v. Adleman</i> , --- Ariz. ---, 2022 Ariz. LEXIS 75 (Feb. 9, 2022)	17
<i>Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003)	7, 10
<i>Arizona Newspapers Association, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 143 Ariz. 560 (1985)	18
<i>Cox Arizona Publications v. Collins</i> , 175 Ariz. 11 (1993)	1, 10, 16
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , --- Ariz. ---, 2022 Ariz. App. LEXIS 17 (App. Jan. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Griffis v. Pinal County</i> , 215 Ariz. 1 (2007)	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 228 Ariz. 393 (App. 2011)	12
<i>KPNX-TV v. Superior Court</i> , 183 Ariz. 589 (App. 1995)	10
<i>Little v. Gilkinson</i> , 130 Ariz. 415 (App. 1981)	16
<i>Lunney v. State</i> , 244 Ariz. 170 (App. 2017)	15
<i>Mathews v. Pyle</i> , 75 Ariz. 76 (1952)	12, 14, 15, 17

<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , 251 Ariz. 244 (2021)	7, 8
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 142 Ariz. 332 (1984)	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz. 103 (App. 2012)	7, 8, 10
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Ellis</i> , 215 Ariz. 268 (App. 2007)	10, 12
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Keegan</i> , 201 Ariz. 344 (App. 2001)	13
<i>Schoeneweis v. Hamner</i> , 223 Ariz. 169 (App. 2009)	15
<i>Scottsdale Unified School District No. 48 v. KPNX Broadcast Co.</i> , 191 Ariz. 297 (1998)	12
<i>Steiger v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Ariz. 1 (1975)	5
<i>Vanoss v. BHP Copper Inc.</i> , 244 Ariz. 90 (App. 2018)	13
Other Authorities	
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 12	6
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(6)(A)(i)	13
